Revision List

for Chapter 21: Firewall Forward - Continental 10-550N

The following list of revisions will allow you to update your ES Assembly Manual with the
following pages. Under the “Action” column:

* R&R = Directs you to remove and replace the pages affected by the revision.
* Add = Directs you to insert the pages
* R =Remove the pages

Pages Affected Revision # & Date Action Description

26.3-26.6, 26.14, 26.27,

26.29-26.30, 26.32- Part numbers updated and/or

26.34, 26.37-26.40, 3/04-30-2008 R&R added.

26.42-26.48, 26.50-26.51

26.15 3/04-30-2008 R&R Safety wire information updated.

26.2,26.7-26.9 3/04-30-2008 R&R Updated information for the
engine mounts.

2621 3/04-30-2008 R&R Engine bracket information
updated.

26.36 3/04-30-2008 R&R New gascolator part numbers
Refers to supplement 033-0007

26.1 & 26.49 3/04-30-2008 R&R for the engine mount and nose
gear leg.

L112 3/04-30-2008 Add New index just for Firewall
Forward

Revisions Page 21.A REV. 3/04-30-2008
rVio2V/-o E S
s Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Chapter 26 Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N 26.1 Introduction

This chapter describes the firewall forward installation for the Continental IO-550N engine. This
chapter completes the firewall forward construction for your ES airplane.

Before you start this chapter, we provide an overview of the forward side of the firewall so you

i can view the locations for mounting and connecting the systems.
261 ItrOdUCHION . . . . .o 26.1 lew the locations f ing and ing the ES
26.2PartsList. ... ... 26.2 Steps to Completion
26.3 Construction Procedures. . ... 26.8 The construction procedures in this chapter will complete the following items:
; ; ¢ Mount the engine and 1nstall the engine exhaust
26.3.A Mounting the Engine . . . ... ......eeeenennn.. 26.8 Mount the engine and install the engine exh
. . * All baffling and the baffling seal
26.3.B InSta”I.ng the Englne Exhaust .................... 26.10 * Engine primary control systems including the throttle, mixture control and prop governor
26.3.C Installing the Baffling........................... 26.12 cable
26.3.D Comp|eting the Engine’s primary Control Systems. . .26.31 . Fuel' systims 1nclud.1ngi th§ gaslfolg‘ior, the fuel lines, and all drﬁm 1.11nes -
26.3.E Connecting the Manifold Pressure ................ 26.35 f;g;?fzgpz:;ﬁs including the oil pressure and sensor, and the oil breather lines
26.3.F Complethg the Fuel System..................... 26.36 « Induction air filter
26.3.G Engine Qil Systems. .....................oaeL. 26.43 + Propeller and spinner
26.3.H Installing the Propeller/Spinner. . ................. 26.45 * Cowling with the oil door
26.3.1 Installing the Cowling . ................ccovii.... 26.46 * Optional vacuum pump
26.3.J Installing the Induction Air Filter. .. ................ 26.50 A Word about Sanding and Cleaning
26.3.K Optional Vacuum System . ...................... 26.51 The instructions in this chapter refer to preparing a surface or preparing a bonding area. When
. we recommend preparing a surface or a bonding area, we expect each of the following steps to
26.3.L Factory Installed Baffling .. ...................... 26.52 be completed every time.

1. Sand the area using 40-grit sandpaper.
2. Vacuum all sanded areas.
3. Clean all sanded surfaces with Acetone.

Chapter 26 Page 26.1‘ REV 0/04-04-2005
AP AID° E Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N
W&o LTI

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




26.2 Parts List

Baffling — Kit LES-550-BF (Continued)

Blueprints needed for this chapter include: ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
» A3586 — Firewall template (or bluep.rlnt) ‘ 3y 4851-011 5 Standoft
* A-504 — Gascolator template (supplied with gascolator) 07 3568014 1 Ol Cooler BoxD
* BP-A-593 — Spinner bulkhead ) . 17 -oofer Pox oo
« BP-A-595 — Spinner template 11) 4851-016 1 Front Left Inner Baffle
Engine M ) Kit 4EM A 12) 4851-018 1 Right Rear Inner Baffle
ngine Mounting - Kit #EM-550 13) 3568-023 1 Bracket
ltem  Part Number QTY  Description 14) 4851-023 Left Rear Inner Baffle
F9613-54(Lerd) 15) 4851-024 Front Right Inner Baffle
1) .9‘(‘)0;)_1_01 (Barry high temp) 4 Engine Mount Vibration Isolator Kit 16)  4851-025
94011-20 (Barry low temp) 17) 4851-026 Bracket (for front shroud)
2)  ANT-33A Bolt - undrilied 18) 4851-027 Bracket (for front shroud)
3)  AN970-7 Washer - flat 19) 3568-030 Right Front Outer Baffle
20) 3568-031 Lower Oil Cooler Box Baffle
Engine Exhaust - Kit EX-6 21) 4851-035 Left Front Outer Baffle
ltem  Part Number QTY  Description 22) 4851-036 Stand Off
23) 4851-037 Stand Off

) EX-6 1

Engine exhaust

Baffling - Kit LES-550-BF

24) FM-567-038

Bracket for lightweight starter

25) 3568-038

Rear center brace

26) 3568-040

Deck Brackets

—| =] =] =] & ] A~ =] =] =] =] =] =] =] =] =] =] =

ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
27) 3568-041 EGT Support Bracket
1) 3568-000 1 Front Lower Shroud
28) 3568-042 Drainline Support Bracket
2)  3568-001 1 Front Upper Shroud
29) 3568-043 Oil line Support Bracket
3)  3568-002 1 Forward Left Shroud
- 30) 3568-044 Oil line Support Bracket
4)  3568-003 1 Forward Right Shroud
31) FM-567-057 Rear Right Vertical Baffle
5)  3568-006 1 Left Deck
- 32) FM-567-058 Rear Left Vertical Baftle
6) 3568-007 1 Right Deck
- 33) FM-567-063 “L” Bracket Oil Cooler
7)  3568-010 1 Left Wing
- - 34) FM-567-064 Oil Cooler Box
8) 3568-011 1 Right Wing
Chapter 26 Page 26.2‘ REV 2/04-30-2008

%iv’c’,}‘.'&“’@ ES

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Baffling — Kit LES-550-BF (Continued)

Fuel Pump- Kit 518-10550

ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
1) 518-02 1 Fuel pump shield
2) 518-03 1 Stub for fuel pump shield
3)  145-0004 54t6K1t5 2 Clamp - hose 13/16” to 1-1/2”
4) 561-1 1 Flange tube aluminum 1" scat
5)  AN364-832A 1 Locknut, elastic stop 8-32
6) AN960-8L 2 Washer - #8 thin, flat
7)  MS21042-08 2 Nut - all metal stop 8-32
8) MS35333-38 1 Washer - star internal teeth #8
9) MSC-32 3 Pop rivets
10) Scat-4 2 Scat tubing 1” I.D.

Engine Control Systems — Cable-l0550

ltem  Part Number QTY  Description

35) BF-MT-3 20 ft. Baffling Seal, 3” wide, orange

36) 05-16100 1 Terminal Bolt Kit 3/16” drilled shank
37) AD42ABSLF 120 Rivets - pop 1/8” alum. large head

38) AN3-3A 70 Bolt - undrilled 10-32 x 15/32 x 1/16
39) AN363-1032 10 Locknut, steel, hi-temp 10-32

40) AN364-832A 1 Nut - elastic stop 8-32

41) AN426A3-4 170 Rivets - soft 3/32 x 1/4

42) AN426AD3-8 6 Rivets - hard 100 3/32 x 1/2

43) AN500-A416-6 Screw - fillister head

44) AN742D4 1 Clamp - loop plain 1/4 tube O.D.

45) AN960-08L 1 Washer 8, thin, flat

46) AN960-10 55 Washer - flat 3/16 (.203)

47) AN960-10L 20 Washer - thin, flat 3/16

48) AN960-616 1 Washer - flat 3/8 (.390)

49) BSPQ-44 20 Rivets - pop 1/8 x .250

50) K1000-3 60 Nutplate/anchor - two lug metal 10-32
51) MS20001 3 Hinge - continuous aluminum (piano hinge)
52) MS20074-06-05 1 Bolt - coarse thread 3/8-16

53) MS35333-38 1 Washer - star internal teeth #8

54) MS35338-44 6 Washer - split helical lock 1/4

55) MS35489-18 3 Grommet - syn/rubber 5/8 x 1-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 1/4
56) MS35649-202 2 Nut - plain hexagon

57) RC1023 1 Grommet - linear

58) SCAT-4 5ft.  Tubing - SCAT 1.0” L.D.

59) SCAT-6 2.5 ft. Tubing - SCAT 1.5” 1.D.

ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
1) 31509 3 Clamp - engine mount control cable
2)  565-02 1 Bracket - mixture control cable
3) 106-0016 9H5S6AH4 2 Washer - locking 3/8 zinc
4) 103-0026 H8HAB3+ 1 Nut - 3/8-24 coupling
5) A750-BU-5 5ft.  Cable - propeller control (blue)
6) A750-RD-5 5ft.  Cable - mixture (red)
7) A800-BK-5 5 ft.  Cable - throttle (black)
8) AN3-10A 1 Bolt - 10-32 x 5/8
9) AN3-11A 2 Bolt - 10-32 x 1 x 1/8 undrilled
10) AN315-3 3 Checknut
11) AN3-3A 2 Bolt - 10-32 x 15/32 x 1/16
12) AN3-4A 2 Bolt - 10-32 x 17/32 x 1/8
13) AN3-7A 2 Bolt - 10-32 x 29/32 x 1/2

%iv’c’,}‘.'&“’@ ES

Chapter 26

Page 26.3 ‘ REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Engine Control Systems - Cable-10550 (Continued)

Gascolator (Continued)

ltem  Part Number QTY  Description ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
14) AN315-3 3 Nut - full hex 10-32 thread 5) AN33A Bolt- 10-32 x 15/32 x 1/16
15) AN363-1032 10 Nut - steel stop hi-temp 10-32 6) AN3HI1A Bolts
16) AN6-5A 1 Bolt - 3/8-24 x 45/64L 7)  AN426A3-5 Rivets
17)  AN960-10 19 Washer - flat 3/16 (.203) 8) AN960-10 10 Washer - flat 3/16 (.203)
18) ANO960-10L 2 Washer - flat, thin 3/16 9) (C5205x8x8 2 Fitting adapter male 1/2 - 1/2
19) AN960-616 1 Washer - flat 3/8 (.390) 10) K1000-3 Nutplates
20) AN970-3 3 Washer - flat 3/16 x .875 11) SCAT-4 2 ft.  Tubing SCAT 1.0”
21) AN970-6 2 Washer - flat 3/8 x 1/625 12) 2240-4-8S 1 Bulkhead Flare Fitting - gascolator to firewall
22) HFC-3 3 Bearing - rod end throttle cable Fuel Systems
23) PG564 1 Bracket - prop governor cable
24)  SP565 1 Spacer - engine mount control cables tem _Part Number QY Description
25) TB563 1 Bracket - throttle cable 1) 480 28" Fuel Supply Line
26) MS35489-11 3 Grommet - syn/rubber, 3/8 x 7/8 x 5/8 x 5/16 2) AN9I2-ID 1 Bushing Reducer
3) 145-0003 54+6k14 2 Clamp - hose
Manifold Pressure and Tachometer 4)  MS21919-DG32 2 Clamp
— 5) MS21919-DG10 2 Clamp
ltem  Part Number QTY  Description —
6) AN624-4D 1 Fitting - T
1) C5205x4x4 Fitting 7y AN816-4-4 > Fitting
2) MS27404-4D 2  [Fitting 8) ANS22-4D 1 Fitting - clbow
3) 1934 I~ Hose 9y AN822-4 I Fitting - clbow
Gascolator 10) 2240-6-8S I Fitting - bulkhead
11) 561-1 1 Flange - inlet
ltem  Part Number QTY  Description -
12) 510A 4 Fuel Return Line
1) GAS-S00F-BYP 504 ! Gascolator 13) 1934 7 Fuel distributor Drain Line
2)  504-06 1 Attach Bracket 14) 530 21" Fuel Linc
3)  504-07 1 Gascolator Shroud 15)  A500 1 Andair Gascolator
4)  145-0003 S4+6KH4 2 Clamp - hose 1.0” 16) MS35489-13 1 Grommet
Chapter 26 Page 26.4‘ REV 2/04-30-2008

%iv’c’,}‘.'ﬁ“’@ ES

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Fuel Systems (Continued)

Propeller/Spinner - Kit SP-ASSY-550

ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
17) AN931-12-23 1 Grommet
%) 514 1 Fose - prebuilt 1) 1026B-12-12 1 Prepreg - 2 ply 1/4” +45 12x12
19) 515 1 Hose - prebuilt 2 10541 ! Spinner
20) 516 1 Fose - prebuilt 3) 1054-2 1 Plate Spinner Backup
1) K3000-3 3 Nutplate 4)  AN426A3-5 50 Rivet - soft 100DEG 3/32 x 5/16
22) AN9I3-ID 1 Plug 5)  ANS26-1032-R10 18 Screw - truss head 10/32 x 5/8
23) MSC-32 7 Rivets - pop 6) AN960-10L 18 Washer - flat thin 3/16
24) ANA26A3-4 6 Rivets 7) K1000-06 6 Nut - anchor two lug metal 6-32
25) SCAT4 1 Tubing - flexible 8) K1000-3 18 Nut - anchor two lug metal 10-32
26) AN960-6D I Washer 9) MS24693-S28 6 Screw - flat 6-32 x1/2
27)  145-0000 Drain Tine clamps 10) PHC-J3YF-1RF/F7693DF 1 78 Diameter 3-bladed Hartzell Propeller
Cowling
Oil Systems
ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
1) 2000B 1 Bottom cowl
1) 165-0000 8500K=83 1 Anti-chafe Material 2) 20007 1 Top cowl
2) AN3-TA ! Bolt - undrilled 3) H-5000-2 1 Hartwell flush steel latch
3) MS21919-DG16 1 Clamp 4 MS2001 I Hinge
4 145-0003 SHekt4 ! Clamp 5) MS24694-S5 100 Screw - flat 8-32 x 17/32 countersunk
5) AN912-3 1 Coupling - steel 6) MSC34 50 Rivets
6) HKS822-4 1 Fitting (with .05” restriction) 7y K1000-08 50 Nutplates
7)  AN363-10324 ! Locknut-nylon 8)  802-0001 1 Oil door remote latch kit Latch eable
8) 124F001-4CR0O160 16”  Oil Pressure Line
9)  MIL-H-6000x3/4 1 Oil Breather Line Air Induction - Kit 4867-A
10) ~ AN960-10 ! Washer - flat ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
1) 4867 1 Air induction tube - 0550
2)  4867-01 1 Lever arm
Chapter 26 Page 26.5] REV 3/04-30-2008

%iv’c’,}‘.'ﬁ“’@ ES

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Air Induction - Kit 4867-A (Continued)

Vacuum System - Kit LES-550-VC (optional)

ltem  Part Number QTY  Description
- ltem  Part Number LES-550-VC QTY  Description
3) 4869 1 Hose coupler for air filter
4) 4873 1 Bracket for attaching cable h 1058 ! Shroud vacuum pump cooling
5) 4874 1 Control cable, 6’ with push button 2) 19310 2 Hose - low pressure 5/8” L.D.
6) 4878 I Spacer 3) 1934 3 Hose - low pressure 1/4” 1.D.
7y 145-0009 S416K25 > Clamp - Hose 3” O.D. 4) 193-6 7 Hose - low pressure 3/8” 1.D.
8) 101-0060 9125+A 153 1 Screw - socket head 6-32 x 1 ) W7 ! Vacuum Pump Filter
9)  AN3-4A 2 Bolt 10-32x 17/32x 1/8 6) 1KI-6-10 ! Fitting - Airborne 90
10) AN363-1032 2 Nut- steel stop Hi-temp 10-32 7 1K8-6-10 I Fitting - Airborne 135
11) AN363-524 2 Nut - steel all metal 5/16-24 8 216CW ! Pump vacuum
12) AN3-6A I Bolt 1032 x 2532 x 3/8 9) 2H3-12 1 Regulator for vacuum system
13) AN3-7A 1 Bolt 10-32 x 29/32 x 1/2 10)  145-0001 532446 10 Clamps - hose 1/2” O.D.
14) AN5-16A 1 Bolt- 5/16-24 x 1 x 3/8 1) 145-0003 S4Heki4 2 Clamps - hose 17 O.D.
15) AN5-6A 1 Boli-5/16-24 x 2732 x 3/16 12) AN840-4D 1 Hose nipple fitting 1/4-1/8
16)  AN960-10 1 Washer - flat 3/16 (.203) 13) AN840-6D 4 Hose nipple fitting 3/8-1/4
17)  AN960-10L 7 Washer - flat, thin 3/16
18) AN960-516 3 Washer - flat 5/16 (.328)
19)  AN960-6 1 Washer - flat #6 (.149)
20) HFC-3AU) 1 Bearing rod end - throttle cable
21) MS21042-06 1 Nut - all metal stop 6-32
22) MS21042-3 2 Nut - all metal stop 10-32
23) MS21919-DG3 1 Clamp - Adel 3/16 cushioned
24) MS35489-6 2 Grommet - syn/rubber 1/4 x 5/8 x 7/16 x 3/16
25) RC2600 1 Air filter, high-flow cone type
26) SHC-1010 1 Connector .25-.31 cord dia. 3/8
27) SHC316-22-002 1 Locknut 3/8 NPT cord connector
Chapter 26 Page 26.6‘ REV 2/04-30-2008

%iv’c’,}‘.',f“’@ ES

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Figure 26.2.0.1 Forward side of the firewall with mounting locations, openings and dimensions

7" (175 mm)
Hydraulic brake fluid reservoir (re

9-42016 mounting location. Hole
0.563 (14 mm) dia.

Location for
the engine
mount bolt =~ T ! o
I
| /
i e
: ° M e
|
i
A,
-------- .\. f’/__—h\\ .r/
L:] )| f\ L ,"I [\
12 1/2" (318 pm) | ~—----—" T~ N

Gascolator hole

3 1/2" (90 mm)

@
©O) 6 5/8" (166 mm)
®» ®
'"""""""""_':_' """ . ® @
{ e T e ) Location for the engine mount b¢
{o)
\\ J
Qil cooler door cable hole
b
r=====--- 1

Fuel return/
AN837-4D

Locations for the engine mount bolis

%iv’c’,}‘.'ﬁ“’@ ES

Chapter 26 Page 26.7‘ REV 2/04-30-2008
Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




26.3 Construction Procedures
26.3.A Mounting the Engine

The Continental I0-550N can use either of the following two
types of engine mount isolators.

+ J9613-54-provided-byLord

* 94001-01 High Temp provided by Barry (recommended)

* 94011-20 Low Temp provided by Barry

Each type of engine mount isolators consists of three pieces,
a thinner isolator, a sleeve and a thicker isolator. Review
Figure 26.3.A.1 to verify the installation location of each
piece:

» Thin isolator is placed on the top (engine side) of the
mount,

» Thick isolator is placed on the bottom (away from the
engine) of the mount.

Steps...

1. Position each of the four top vibration isolators on the
four engine mount pads.

2. Gently ease the engine into place using a suitable hoist.

Check with your local FBO to find out if you can borrow
an engine hoist.

Engine bracket

Thinner piece
(included with isolator kit)

Sleeve
(included with isolator kit)

Thicker piece
(included with isolator kit)

Continental 1O 550N %%<—Thinner isolator

Engine mount isolator kit, 94001-01

Washer - flat, 98-9074-11 ANS70-7
o
Bolt, AN7-33A with

ysafety wire 588-02

Engine pick-up ("\

SN
4 %\
=

Q)
o )

@),

9

Front mount pad —b/o\@

\

Q<—Sleeve
-—— T hicker isolator
i*Washer, 98-9074-11 AN970-7 (4 pcs)

i ¢ Bolt, AN7-33A (4 pcs) with safety
wire 588-02

Faacur ES

Chapter 26] Page 263 REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



3. As the front engine brackets make contact, hold some of
the weight off while you install the remaining pieces: the
sleeve, the thicker isolator and the washer (98-9074-11
AN970-7) and the bolt (AN7-33A).

Tip: Aligning the engine bracket to the mount pads may
require some wiggling.

4. Continue by completing the installation of the aft engine
mounts.

5. Torque the AN7-33A bolts to 400 in-1bs (35 ft.-lbs.).

WARNING: Do NOT forget the sleeves in the isolator
assemblies!

This completes the engine mounting.

Figure 26.3.A.2 Review-thisphete-ofthe-Isolator placement_and assembly

Vibration Isolator (high temp.) 94001-01

(recommended)

Washer, 98-9074-11
(for vibration isolator)

Bolt, AN7-33A

Safety wire attach,
588-02

Chapter 26 Page 269] REV 3/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



26.3.B Installing the Engine Exhaust

The custom exhaust system (EX-6) for the Lancair ES, with
the IO-550N engine, is available through Lancair. All the
hardware for mounting the exhaust is included with the
exhaust system.

Steps...

1. Remove the plastic exhaust exit covers from underneath
the cylinders.

Caution: Excess oil may spill out when you remove the
exhaust exit covers.

2. Mount the upper pieces of the exhaust on both the left
and right sides of the engine using the nuts and gaskets
that came with the engine (only with new engines).

See Figure 26.3.B.2 Mounting the upper exhaust on the
next page.

3. Mount the lower pieces of the exhaust using the hardware
supplied with the engine exhaust kit. Make sure the pipes
are even.

See Figure 26.3.B.3 on the next page.

4. Install the heat muff on the left exhaust.

5. Secure the lower portion of the exhaust to the firewall.
Use the provided strap that came with the engine exhaust
kit.

Figure 26.3.B.1 Engine exhaust

J
%]
]
)]
J
)

i
——
== ,é‘
S~
—
N -
~
—
=
\\
]
]

Engine exhaust N ,» B Q},
Kit number EX-6 T =~

Engine exhaus

Chapter 26‘ Page 26.10‘ REV 0/04-04-2005
AP AaAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N
\ £ %7 @7 /AN

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Figure 26.3.B.2 Mounting the upper exhaust

Connect using the
included stainless
locking heat nuts.

Exhaust mounting stud
(attached to the engine)

Upper exhaust
< Kit number EX-6

2

Bolt, AN3-7A

Washer, AN970-3

Strap

2_3"

Epoxy/flox hardpoint

Washer, AN970-3
Nut, AN363-1032

Chapter 26

Page 26.11‘ REV 0/04-04-2005

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

%i.’.’,’m"n‘ﬁ ES
Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




26.3.C Installing the Baffling

The Lancair baffling kit (LES-550-BF)for the Continental
10-550N engine includes all the pieces required to install the
baffling. For a complete list of the ES baffling kit see the
table on page 26.2. The baffling is designed to allow for easy
installation and removal. Almost any part of the baffling can
be removed without having to remove another piece.

As you unpack the baffling kit, the baffling appears to be a lot
of odd pieces of aluminum. If you systematically assemble
the baffling it is not too difficult to install. Some trimming of
the pieces is required.

Factory installed baffling

The new factory Continental IO-550N engine comes with
pre-installed center and lower cylinder baftles. These baffle
parts are essential for proper engine cooling.

If you do not have a new factory engine, refer to 26.3.L
Factory Installed Baffling on page 26.52 for information on
installing these specific pieces.

Installation order

Although the baffling can be installed in any order, we
suggest you follow the same order we use in this manual.
The following pieces are contained in the baffling kit but are
not displayed in any of the illustrations.

Part Number QTY  Description

3568-041 6 EGT support brackets
3568-042 2 Drain line support brackets
3568-043 4 Oil line support brackets
3568-044 4 Oil line support brackets3

Figure 26.3.C.1 Baffling layout — overview

L bracket (oil cooler bracket) Rear left
vertical panel

FM- 567 063
/ / FM-567-058
5 Left wing

Rear right vertical panel Bracket Bracket Rear center brace

FM-SG?-OS?\%iGB-OZQ 3568-028 3568-038
Right wing L J D___

3568- 011H I|—I | 3568 010
i ] 1
W — “\L{LOH cooler box
1 & |'| IFM-567-064
1 ,
| g i i || Ol cooler d
| Right rear inner baffle g——— | Vil coolerdoor
X 4851-018 J” 3568-014
I|I | .1 |
I |II L | ||
Deck ! \I I|' ||'
support bracket . @ i
(6 pes) 3568- 043\*\ Leftrear inner bafle |
O T , N |
h & Lower oil cooler I
'H '. m box baffle |' |'
|
Right deck 3568-031 vq Left deck
3568-007 .! 5 \ 1 3568-006
| H. Front right inner baffle Front left inner baffle |'I ||'
! 4&1 -024 4851-016 | |||
Ill 1| |
| [
Right front I | |I
outer baffle . .:___. Bracket @ |r ||'
3568-030 |  — : \ 4851-026 ||I |
| 1 — Left front
\ Bracket Sk ?g—— — outer baffle
Right \ v 3568023( /’ 4851-035
front shroud———p» Left front shroud
3568-003 / \ Vs - 3568-002
4 855"?_%29; —/ ;¢= Front upper shroud j — Bracket
§ 3568-001 b e 4851-025
i Front lower shroud 4
' 3568-000
Chapter 26 Page 26.12‘ REV 0/04-04-2005

Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N
Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Figure 26.3.C.2 provides a detail view of the complete
baffling layout as seen in the baffling overview on the
previous page. The subsequent pages in this section provide a
breakdown down of this figure into piece by piece assembly,
in the order we suggest you use for installing the baffling.

Let’s start by removing the baffling kit pieces from the box
and arranging the pieces on your work surface.

Fitting the baffling

When installing the baffling it is particularly important to
understand how the pieces fit together. The following fits are
important.

* Qil cooler box fit — The oil cooler box (FM-567-064) fit
needs to be checked to the left wing (3568-010) and the
rear left vertical panel (FM-567-058).

* Qil cooler door fit — The oil cooler door (3568-014)
needs to seal snugly against the rear left vertical panel
(FM-567-058).

» Front shrouds — Rivets on the front outer edge of the two
front shrouds must be at least 3/4” from the edge. This 3/
4” is the amount of required space for securing the
baftling seal.

» Baffling seal — The baffling seal pieces must lay inward
against the cowling top to form a good seal that tightens
when pressurized with ram air. If a flexible baffle were to
get blown back, a massive air leak would result and the
engine could easily overheat.

We recommend that you clamp each piece in place and verify
the fit before drilling the bolt or rivet holes.

. Pre-fit the baffle panels to the engine. Then fit the cowling to

) check the cowling clearance to the engine baffles. Don’t use

\g’/ the baftling seal for this pre-fit.

Footnotes
1.567-038

Light starter

Figure 26.3.C.2 Baffling layout — detail view

L bracket (oil cooler bracket)  Rear left vertical panel Oil cooler door

FM-567-063 FM-567-058 3568-014
Rear center brace Left wing Left deck Bracket Left front shroud
3568-006 3568-023  3568-002

3568-038
Bracket, 3568-028

3568-010

Bracket, 3568-029
(for heavy starter")

Rear right vertical panel
FM-567-057

Bracket

4851-025
Qil cooler box

FM-567-064

Lower oil cooler
<—box baffle
3568-031

Left front
outer baffle
4851-035

Right wing ¢

3568-011 | Front left

inner baffle

Right deck > 4851-016
3568-007 Standoffs

4851-036,

4851-037,

Deck support/ 4851-011 (2 pos)
bracket§5(668p823 Front upper
- shroud

3568-001

Right front outer baffle Frontright  Right front shroud Bracket Bracket Front lower shroud
3568-030 inner baffle  3568-003 4851-027 4851-026  3568-000
4851-024
Chapter 26 Page 26.13‘ REV 0/04-04-2005

Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N
Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756

Faacur ES




Installing the Oil Cooler Box

When installing the oil cooler baffling it is particularly
important to understand how the pieces fit together. A good
fit is critical to achieve proper cooling. See Fitting the
baffling on page 26.13 for details.

Steps...

1. Fit the oil cooler box (FM-567-064) between the oil
cooler and aft of cylinder 2.

2. Align the oil cooler box to its proper location and hold it
in place.

3. Mark a hole on the oil cooler box for securing the box to
the engine tab.
Do this by holding the top of a felt pen and marking the
oil cooler box at the location where the engine tab and the
oil cooler box will be bolted together.
Tip: The horizontal engine tab needs to be on top of the
oil cooler box baffling.

4. Remove the oil cooler box and drill a 3/16” diameter hole
in the oil cooler box.

5. Install the nutplate as shown in the magnified illustration.

Tip: Due to slight variations of each engine, it may be
necessary to file certain areas.

6. Align the L (oil cooler) bracket (FM-567-063) against the
oil cooler. Install the left side using the K1000-3
nutplates (4 pcs) and the AN426A3-5 rivets (8 pcs) as
shown in Figure 26.3.C.6.

7. Now install the rear left vertical panel (FM-567-058) on
the front face of the oil cooler. Position the rear left panel
as shown in Figure 26.3.C.11.

The top cable bracket holes should align with the rear left
vertical panel and the oil cooler. Use three AN3-5A bolts
with the with the AN960-10 washers and the locknut,
AN363-1032 to assemble the three pieces.

Figure 26.3.C.3 Qil cooler box install

Left rear vertical panel
baffling (FM-567-0587)
installs on the front
face of the oil cooler.

Oil cooler box
B> FM-567-064

Bolt, AN3-4A
Washer, AN960-10

Tab on
engin

Qil cooler
7 fo the top back of the oil cooler using:
_ Bolt, AN3-5A (3 pcs)
Washer, AN960-10 (6 pcs)
Locknut, AN363-1032 (3 pcs)

“~. _ the piano hinge.

L (oil cooler) bracket (FM-567-063) installs

L (oil cooler) bracket

/% / installs here using:

Nutplates, K1000-3 (4 pcs)
Rivets, AN426A3-5 (8 pcs)

[ ‘ ‘
<‘ 4
Small hole for safety wiring

Page 26.14‘ REV 2/04-30-2008
Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Chapter 26
Acaue ES
— Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Installing the Oil Cooler Door

Before you proceed, check the fit of the oil cooler door. It
needs to seal snugly against the rear left vertical panel.

Steps...

1. Drill four holes on the front of the oil cooler box.

2. Insert four panhead screws (AN525-10R6).

3. Referring to the detail view below, see circle A for the fit
of the installed oil cooler door (3568-014).

4. Insert the piano hinge and again test the fit of the oil
cooler door.

5. Trim off the lower edge of the door to achieve a good fit.

See circle B in the figure below.

Figure 26.3.C.4 Side view of the oil cooler box with door

6.

Rear left vertical baffle
FM-567-058

3 A
Oil cooler door
< P 3568-014
Bm Washer,
AN960-10
Locknut,
\AN365-1 032
Piano hinge,

MS20001

Oil cooler box
. » FM-567-064

Now safety wire (not supplied, builder must provide) the
piano hinge pin.

Review this photo of the hinge for the oil cooler door.

Figure 26.3.C.5 Qil cooler door

\ Rear left vertical panel
FM-567-058
Panhead screws Z @ )

AN525-10R6 (3 pcs)

Washer
AN960-10 (3 pcs) \

11 Oil cooler door
B Up 3568-014

Safety wire the
hinge pin (not
~ supplied, builder
must provide)
|_Piano hinge
pin, 11" long

Panhead screws
AN525-10R6 (4 pcs)

|__Piano hinge,
MS20001

See the
detail end
view to the
left.

Oil cooler box
P FM-567-064

Chapter 26 Page 26.15] REV 2/04-30-2008
AINAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N
\ £ %7 @7 /AN

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Completing the Oil Cooler Box Installation
Steps...

L.

2.

Align the lower oil cooler box baffle (3568-031) with the
cylinder fins.

Install the lower oil cooler box baffle using pop rivets and
washers.
Refer to the detail view Figure 26.3.C.10 for positioning.

Install the terminal bolt kit (05-16100) on the oil cooler
door (3568-014).

The assembled terminal bolt kit must rotate freely.
Secure the end of the cable to the oil cooler door.

This cable will run from the oil cooler door to the
instrument panel. You will finish the cable installation
along with the remaining pieces of the rear panel on
page 26.20.

Figure 26.3.C.6 Oil cooler box

Locknut
AN363-1032

Washer, flat

The rear left vertical
panel installs on the face
of the oil cooler,

L (oil cooler) bracket
» FM-567-063
Locknut
AN363-1032

Washer, flat
AN960-10 Panhead screw

Washer, flat
’ -10R6 (4
AN960-10 (3 pcs) ANS525-10R6 (4 pes)
Bolt e &
AN3-5A (3 pcs) N W/ 7
Washer, flat e
AN960-10 (4 pcs) ) -
Bolt o7

AN3-3A{2£;;§ Y

Left rear inner baffle 6?@ >

Oil cooler door
P 3568-014

~TN » &

> 4851;:23 - ;3 >\\ 7
}I Fﬁ%%r?_gé 4 K A SN _Terminal bolt kit
; e .~ 05-16100
Lower oil cooler box baffle B Secure the cable using the
P 3568-031 N terminal bolt kit. This

assembly must rotate freely.

Pop rivets, MSC-32 (2 pcs)
and washers

Chapter 26 Page 26.16‘ REV 0/04-04-2005
Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

%:.’Cm"n"(@ ES
Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Position the left rear inner baffle (4851-023) against the
oil cooler box and snugly against the cylinder.

Secure the left rear inner baffle using two AN3-3A bolts
and AN960-10 flat washers.

Refer to the detail views on page 26.19 for positioning.

Figure 26.3.C.7 Qil cooler door and box installed with baffling

Qil cooler doo
3568-014

Small hole for

safety wiring the

piano hinge.

Piano hinge
MS20001

Qil cooler bo
FM-567-064

Rear left vertical Left wing baffle
baffle, FM-567-05 3568—014\

\

\

%iv’c’,}%ﬁ’@ ES

Chapter 26 Page 26.17‘ REV 0/04-04-2005

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Figure 26.3.C.8 below is a top view of the oil cooler and the oil cooler door you just installed.
The two magnifiers represent the position of the next baftfling pieces in the two detail view
illustrations, Figure 26.3.C.9 on the right side of this page and Figure 26.3.C.10 on the next
page.

The first of these baffling pieces attaches to the bottom of the oil cooler box. It is the lower
cooler box baffle (3568-031).

Figure 26.3.C.8 Qil cooler top view

T e
(&)

L
ll

Engine intake tube

Oil cooler door
P 3568-014

Terminal bolt—HB e e
0on [amal jaml
— & [Pv%3 ey l |
Oil cooler door_,| z — i
cable . Rear left vertical panel
Oil cooler

P FM-567-058

6. Position the lower cooler box baffle against the bottom of the oil cooler box and snugged to
the cylinder. Make sure it lines up with the cylinder fins. Install the lower cooler box baffle
using two bolts (AN3-4A) and washers (AN960-10L).

Figure 26.3.C.9 Detail view — baffle 3568-031

D O
Washer N
g:?:o 10L (2 pcs) A
AN3-4A (2 pcs) __—j
Lower oil cooler box baffle
3568-031

¢

§!
|
{
|
\
\
\
\

v

Chapter 26 Page 26.18‘ REV 0/04-04-2005

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



The second of these baffling pieces attaches to the forward . _—
surface of the oil cooler box. It is the left rear inner baffle Figure 26.3.C.10 Detail view — baffle 4851-023
(4851-023).

7. Next position the left rear inner baffle against the oil

. . Rear left vertical panel
cooler box and snugly against the cylinder. Secure the left ) FM-567-058
rear inner baffle using two bolts (AN3-4A) bolts and flat I
washers (AN960-10L). p
R
Oil cooler door
P> 3568-014 >
li . Ol
cooler
< Oil cooler box
Left rear P> FM-567-064
inner baffle
P 4851-023
Cylinder
INVVINMIINNNININMIN
I

Chapter 26 Page 26.19‘ REV 0/04-04-2005
AP AaAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N
\ £ %7 @7 /AN

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Finishing the Rear Vertical Baffling

Steps...
1. Position the rear right vertical panel (FM-567-057) with

Figure 26.3.C.11 Rear left vertical panel baffling

the outer baffle, at the bottom of the piece, fit snugly sear right vertical panel

against cylinder 1. Bolt, AN3-3A (2 pcs) FM-567-057
2. Join the rear right vertical panel to the rear left vertical Washer, AN960-10 (4 pcs)~— <
panel. Nutplate, K1000-3 (2 pcs)

The rear left vertical panel was installed on page 26.14
with the oil cooler box.
3. Install the left wing baffle (3568-010) by attaching it to Rear left vertical panel
the rear left vertical panel. » FM-567-058 2
4. Using a chisel and hammer, dent the Adel clamp.

Rear center brace
P> 3568-038
Bolt, AN3-3A (2 pcs)
Washer, AN960-10 (4 pcs)
Dented rod Nutplate, K1000-3 (2 pcs)
Rivets, AN426A3-4 (4 pcs)

% % Modified
< e Adel clamp,
f AN742-D4

a ¢ 4
o e iz
Modified clamp \\//\ %%ﬁgzg
AN742-D4 " _ABIA A
. 2RI NN X
5. Attach the Adel clamp (AN742-D4) to the L (oil cooler) I‘\ - & %’ ?j?}j 2z Z"dé
bracket (FM-567-063) installed on the oil cooler. > A ’ & ;%% 2 éz .?75 g% gﬁ ég %%g%?é
i 7.2 A S| & =5 ;4. 2 A &4
6. Slide the dented rod through the Adel clamp @ @alé % Z é?j gg?g;g %‘,?’s% Oil cooler
. . . Wl gz 2 i
This keeps the cable stationary in the Adel clamp. i % 5‘3; %%}é %? g %%%
. . i 5 (5 (<2 Y (5| B “ ] ANE
7. Thread the oil cooler door cable through the slot in the ZE ?} o <2 r%éa,%ﬁ
left wing baffle and through the dented rod %"4 i, 2
. . ) N . Siaaldas o
When this cable is fully installed it will run from the oil %3 % :é* :»;fi% ? . o1 cooler door cable
cooler door to the instrument panel. Zizlzigivie
’ | [ElZ Z s A-740BLO720
Left wing g% i'.o':-: Z
P> 3568-01 AP

Chapter 26 Page 26.20 REV 0/04-04-2005
A'I'I’D"n® E S Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N
LA Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




10.

11.

12.

13.

Position the right rear inner baftle (4851-018) so that it
fits snugly against cylinder 1.

Secure the right rear inner baffle to the rear right vertical
panel with two MS24693-S4 screws.

Install the rear center brace (3568-038) to the lower bolt
that connects the right rear and left rear vertical baffles.

The other end of the rear center brace rests against the
inside of the lifting point. It does not need to be secured.

Install the right wing baffle (3568-011) to the rear right
vertical panel.

Install the support bracket (3568-028, supplied with
engine) to the case by installing a case bolt (3/8” x 1/2”)
with a lock nut.

The other end of the bracket rests against the rear right
vertical panel. It does not need to be secured.

Remove the outboard forward bolt of the starter. Install
the support bracket (3568-029) to the starter by re-
installing the bolt. (Use support bracket 567-038 for the
lightweight starter.)

The other end of the bracket rests against the rear right
vertical panel. It does not need to be secured.

Figure 26.3.C.12 Right rear vertical panel baffling

Rear left vertical panel

D FM-567-058 —S
f\ - ' Rear center brace
NolordSn | Rl 3668-038
TREES NG \
Y 3
:é%g;rs?r er;%me p ’ \ Rear right vertical panel
P - PR 3 P FM-567-057
Case bolt - \
N
Bracket AN
> 356&-028 ko

Right wing
P 3568-011

Right rear inner baffle -\h\\ Py
D 4851-018 > /\_,Q )
Screws, MS24693-54 (2 pcs) \ ©

(supaliesail enging @: AN

r

. -~

Bracket™.. " \°

] @E_) 3568-029 .. Ny

= —
Outer baffle section ; N T Starter bolt
of the right rear vertical panel e T
Chapter 26 Page 26.21‘ REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N
Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756

%iv’é}%ﬁ’@ ES




Figure 26.3.C.13 View of left rear baffling Figure 26.3.C.14 View of center and right rear baffling

Rear left vertical

Left wing baffle panel, FM-567-058 Rear left vertical
3568-010 : anel, FM-567-058
Oil cooler bracket (or P Fuel pump flange Rear right vertical
_ _ L bracket) Grommet for panel, FM-567-057
Oil breather line FM-567-063 distributor drain line Rear center brace ’

3568-038

Oil cooler door cable Oil cooler
threads through baffle at
this location.

Chapter 26 Page 26.22] REV 0/04-04-2005
AIHPAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N
W&o LTI

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Installing the Right Deck Baffling
Steps...

1. Install three of the six steel deck brackets (3568-040) by
attaching one to each cylinder head on the right side.
Use three AN500-A416-6 screws and the MS3538-44
lockwashers.

Tip: These screw into the threaded hole located between
the cylinder head valve covers. The hole in the head is
shallow so do NOT use longer screws or bolts.

2. Mount the nutplates (K1000-3) using two rivets
(AN526A3-4) per nutplate.

3. Ifnecessary file the three steel deck brackets across their
tops so they sit flat and are relatively level.

Filing may be necessary to align the deck brackets with
each other since the castings can vary slightly.

4. Secure the right deck (3568-007) to the right wing (3568-
011).

5. Attach the right deck to the three steel deck brackets.
This completes the right deck baftling installation.

Figure 26.3.C.15 Right deck baffling

) Right wing
< B 3568-011
Bolt

AN3-4A (2 pcs)
Washer

/ /AN960-10L (2 pcs)
1
447

XVSSQS 1oL I/ T®
(2 pcs)- ‘I/ -

Bolt, AN3-3A (3 pcs)
asher, AN960-10 (3 pcs)

Nut T
AN363-1032 —— P

(2 pcs)

Right deck
P 3568-007

‘ Rivets
985 AN526A3-4 (6 pcs)

Deck bracket

B> 3568-040 (6 pcs, 3 per side)

Screw, fillister head
AN500-A416-6 (3 pcs) >®

Lock washer
MS35338-44 (pc)

Nutplate
K1000-3 (1 po)

Chapter 26 Page 26.23 ‘ REV 0/04-04-2005
AP AaAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Installing the Left Deck Baffling

Steps...

1. Install the three remaining steel deck brackets (3568-040)
by attaching one to each cylinder head on the left side.

Use three AN500-A416-6 screws and the MS3538-44
lockwashers.

Tip: These screw into the threaded hole located between
the cylinder head valve covers. The hole in the head is
shallow so do NOT use longer screws or bolts.

2. Mount the nutplates (K1000-3) using two rivets
(AN526A3-4) per nutplate.

3. Ifnecessary file the three steel deck brackets across their
tops so they sit flat and are relatively level.
Grinding may be necessary to align the deck brackets
with each other since the castings can vary slightly.

4. Secure the left deck (3568-006) to the left wing (3568-
010).

5. Attach the left deck to the three steel deck brackets.
The left deck’s outboard flange will need to be 1/4” to
1/2” (3 to 6 mm) from the inside of the cowling when the
cowling is installed.

This completes the left deck baftling installation.

Figure 26.3.C.16 -Left deck baffling

Left wing baffle
P 3568-010

Bolt

AN3-4A (2 pcs)
Washer
AN960-10L (4 pcs)

Nut
AN363-1032 (2 pcs)

Left deck
3568-006

Bolt, AN3-3A (3 pcs)

| < \Washer, AN960-10 (3 pcs)
Rivets . // o @ N
AN526A3-4 (6 pcs) P 1[4 .

Deck bracket

B 3568-040 (6 pos, /‘ )@/@

3 per side)

K1000-3 (3 pcs)

Lock washer
MS35338-44 (3 pcs)

Screw, fillister head
AN500-A416-6 (3 pcs)

Page 26.24 ‘ REV 0/04-04-2005

Chapter 26
A'I'I’D"n® E S Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N
Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Installing the Front Shroud Baffling

This section installs all four main pieces of the front shroud
baffling and attaches it to the left and right decks.

Steps...

1. Clamp the upper and lower front shroud baffles together
with enough over lap to drill holes through both pieces.

2. Position the upper front shroud baffle (3568-001) on the
front of the engine and secure it using the bolts from the
seal retainer.

If you need longer bolts, two 10/24 x .5” bolts are
recommended. Check the thread pattern for a match.

Tip: Before you drill the holes, check the clearance with
the engine block.

Use AN960-10L washers underneath the heads. Use
Loctite to secure the bolts.

3. Secure the lower front shroud (3568-000) to the upper
piece using bolts. Make sure the two inner holes of the
seal retailer are lined up with the holes in lower front
shroud baffle piece.

4. Install the two center standoffs (3568-011) on the top
edge of the upper front shroud. Use five bolts (AN3-4),
ten thin washers (AN960-10L) and five nuts (AN363-
1032).

Identify the standoffs before you start. The four standoffs
have three different shapes. Make sure the two identical
standoffs (3568-011) are installed in the two top center
locations.

5. Install the two remaining standoffs (3568-036 and 3568-
037). Review Figure 26.3.C.17 for accurate placement of
the standoffs.

Review this photo for the rear view of the washers and bolts
for the standoffs.

Figure 26.3.C.17 Front baffles

Standoff
3568-011

Standoff
3568-036

Front upper shroud
3568-001

Front upper shroud
3568-001

Seal retainer bolts
and washers

Front lower shroud
3568-000

Standoff
3568-011

Standoff
3568-037

Large area washers
secure the standoffs.

Secure the upper and
lower front shrouds
using the hardware
listed below.

Bolt, AN3-4A
Washer, AN960-10L
Locknut, AN363-1032

Chapter 26 Page 26.25‘ REV 0/04-04-2005

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



6. Clamp the right front shroud (3568-003) and the left front
shroud (3568-002) in place, attaching them to the front
shrouds and the deck pieces that are already installed.

7. Secure the lower front shroud (3568-000) to the right
front shroud’s brackets using six bolts (AN3-3A) washers
(AN960-10) and heat nuts (AN363-1032).

8. Secure the right deck (3568-007) to the right front
shroud’s brackets using bolt (AN3-4A) washers (AN960-
10L) and heat nut (AN363-1032).

9. Repeat these last two steps for the left front shroud.

10. Attach the two brackets (4851-026 and 4851-027) to the
right front shroud.

11. Attach the right front outer baffle (3568-030) to the right
front shroud.

12. Attach the front right inner baffle (4851-024) to the right
front shroud.

Tip: The front right inner baffle should fit snugly against
the cylinder.

13. On the right front shroud, silicon the provided rubber
patch to the seal around the alternator exhaust.

Review this photo for the alternator exhaust seal.

Figure 26.3.C.18 Front right shroud

Front right inner baffl
P 4851-024

Right front outer baffle

b 3568-030\
/ﬂé
Bolt, AN3-4A \

Washer, AN960-10L (2 pcs)
Nut, AN363-1032

g
¢
B

Pop rivets
MSC-32 (2 pcs)

Right front shroud
P 3568-003

Bolt, AN3-4A
e Washer, AN960-10L
(2 pcs each location)

8
®

w Bracket

&
4”} 4851-026

This surface
attaches to the
lower front shroud.

Bracket
4851-027

This surface
attaches to the
lower front shroud.

Washer, AN960-10L
Nut, AN363-1032
(4 pcs each)

Chapter 26 Page 26.26‘ REV 0/04-04-2005

Faacur ES

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



14. Attach the two brackets, 3568-023 and 4851-025 to the front left shroud (3568-002).
15. Attach the front left inner baffle (4851-016) to the front left shroud using pop rivets.
16. Attach the left front outer baffle (4851-035) to the front left shroud using pop rivets.
17. Secure the front left shroud to the left deck (3568-006).

Tip: The baffling pieces 4851-016 and 4851-035 that are attached to the front left shroud
should fit snugly against the cylinder.

This completes the front, the front left and the front right shroud installation.

Figure 26.3.C.20

Figure 26.3.C.19 Front left shroud

Bolt, AN3-4A ¥
Washer, AN960-10L > é?
Locknuts, AN363-1032

Pop rivets

MSC-32 (3 pcs) Front left shroud

3568-002

Pop rivets
MSC-32 (2 pcs)

Bracket
B> 3568-023

Bracket

This surface 4851-025

attaches to the

Front upper shroud (view forward)
3568-001

Bracket
4851-027

lower front shro/ud./ This surface
| attaches fo the
// lower front shroud.
¢ Left front outer baffle
A P 4851-035
Bolt, AN3-4A (4 pcs) _
Front left inner baffle Washer, AN960-10L (8 pcs) Right deck
B 4851-016 Locknuts, AN363-1032 (4 pcs) 3568-007
Chapter 26 Page 26.27] REV (2/04-30-2008

%:v’c’,}%ﬁ’(@ ES

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Installing the Baffling Seal

The flexible baftling seal roll is a soft, silicone based material
that is included with the baffling kit.

Steps...

1.

Using the baffling seal template cut the 34 baffling seal
pieces from the roll (3568-A).

Note: If the baffling seal template was not included with
your kit, you need to obtain the template prior to cutting
these pieces.

Install the baffling seal pieces from the inboard side of
the aluminum baffle panels.

The baftling seal pieces must lay inward against the
cowling top to form a good seal that tightens when
pressurized with ram air. If a flexible baffle were to get
blown back, a massive air leak would result and the
engine could easily overheat.

Pop rivet each piece in place using the wide-head pop
rivets (BSL42) and any washer that fits.

Place a pop rivet approximately every 1-1/2” to the entire
perimeter of the pressure cowl area.

You'll find that once you've installed all the flexible seals, the
top cowl will seem particularly difficult to get installed into
proper position.

As the engine heat works on these seals, the fit will improve.
After a few hours of running time the cowl will not be a
problem to install.

Review this photo for an example of the baffling seal
installation.

Figure 26.3.C.21 Baffling seal kit top, flat view and positioned around the baffling pieces

Chapter 26 Page 26.28‘ REV 0/04-04-2005

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Installing Flanges and Grommets on the Right Rear
Panel

This section locates the flanges and hose openings right rear
vertical panel.

* Fuel pump flange, (561-1)

* Qascolator flange, (561-1)

* Vacuum pump shroud (optional) (1058)
Steps...
1. Drill three holes in each flange.

These are the holes used to rivet the flange to the rear
right vertical panel.

2. Hold each flange against a hole in the rear right vertical
panel. Mark each hole location on the panel.

3. Dirill the holes you marked in the previous step in the rear

right vertical panel.

4. Secure each flange with three pop rivets (MSC-32) and
washers.

Optional step:

5. Ifyou are installing the optional vacuum pump, you will
need an additional hole in the rear right vertical panel.
Locate the opening as shown in Figure 26.3.C.22.
Review this photo for the rear right vertical panel’s flanges
and rubber seals.

Figure 26.3.C.22 Flange locations on the right rear panel

Optional vacuum pump
hole can be drilled next to
this existing hole.

Hose clamp, 145-0003

544%«4%\

SCAT ducting

05-29904\

Gascolator flange

561-1
Pop rivets /

MSC-32 (3 pcs)

Rear left vertical panel

uel pump flange
561-1

Pop rivets
MSC-32 (3 pcs)

/} FM-567-058
: F

Fuel pressure hose location

Faacur ES

Chapter 26 Page 26.29)] REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Installing the Fuel Pump Shroud

Steps...

1. Install the 8-32 stud (518-3) on the fuel pump.

2. Install the fuel pump shroud (518-02) using the locknut
and washer.

3. Now attach the SCAT-4 tubing using the clamp.
This line is a 1”” diameter SCAT tube which originates at

the rear right vertical panel (FM-567-057) and extends
back to the fuel pump shroud.

See Figure 26.3.C.22 for the flange location on the right
rear panel.

4. Assemble the flange to the SCAT tubing on the end away
from the fuel pump shroud.

Review this photo for an example of the fuel pump shroud
and SCAT tubing installation.

Figure 26.3.C.23 Fuel pump shroud

S

L)
Clamp, 145-0004
SeiE —R@%@Q;Flange, 561-1

SCAT-4 tubing

QOil cooler

Qil filter ‘

Fuel pump

2
—
2 N
\
\
\
N

/

€ \ISC-32 (3 pes)

Pop rivets

Clamp, 145-0004

5418K15

Locknut

g AN364-832A
% Washer

AN960-08L

Fuel pump shroud
518-02

\Washer, AN960-08L
Checknut, MS21042-08 (2 pcs)

8-32 Stud, 518-3
Star washer, MS35333-38

Chapter 26 Page 26.30] REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



26.3.D Completing the Engine’s Primary Control
Systems
The following views of the Continental I0-550N engine
acquaints you with the locations of the significant control
systems. Several items are standard such as the throttle, prop
and mixture. Other items may vary based on your chosen
equipment, for example the type of fuel pressure gauge,
manifold pressure gauge, and the oil temperature and
pressure.

View of the Engine Control Systems
The top view is displayed at the right in Figure 26.3.D.1.

The following engine control systems are installed in this
section:

» throttle cable

* mixture control cable

* prop governor cable

» manifold pressure

* idle mixture

* optional vacuum pump mount

Continental IO-550N front view.
Continental IO-550N rear view.

Figure 26.3.D.1 Continental 0-550N top view

Starter terminal

Magnetos

Fuel distributor

Metered fuel pressure

‘. Oil cooler

Cyl. #5

) B
B

Bh
RN
= gt
3
Bk B

N
3

Air intake

@ &

PR

© ©

Alternator

oo

o A Y

Prop mounting flange

Chapter 26 Page 26.31 ‘ REV 0/04-04-2005
Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

%iv’é'm"n"(@ ES
Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Installing the Throttle Cable and Bracket

Steps...

1. Route the throttle cable through the firewall.

Tip: See the firewall blueprint A3586, pages 1 and 2, for
the location.

2. Next route the throttle cable through the rear left vertical
panel (FM-567-058) between the oil cooler and the
engine case.

Review this photo for the location of the throttle cable
through the left rear baffle.

3. Assemble the throttle arm.

Tip: The throttle cable needs to be aligned with the
throttle arm. Verify the installation location of the throttle
bracket (TB563) on the engine.

4. Torque the throttle arm to 120 in-lbs.
5. Attach the throttle bracket on the engine.

The engine spacers must be positioned between the
brackets as shown in Figure 26.3.D.2.

6. Attach a control cables clamp (31509) on the inside of
the throttle bracket.

7. Thread the cable through the clamp and adjust as
necessary.

8. Connect the throttle cable with the tapered edge toward
the indexing groves.

Tip: When the throttle cable is tightened down, it creates
its own indexing groves. Make sure it is in the correct
location prior to tightening.

Review this photo for a throttle arm detail view.

Review this photo for a throttle bracket detail view.

Figure 26.3.D.2 Throttle cable and bracket

/ Throttle bracket

o] € —TB563

- ~

Fuel distributor :
Bolt, AN3-4A (2 pcs

Throt_tle arm (supplied by % g U Washer, flat

Continental) % B

P s @®AN960-10 (2 pes)

~

G
Rod end bearing 3
HFC-3 Locknut /

y able clamp,
@ Cable cl 31509
s AN363-1032 (2 pcs)
@ 8
@. @ Throttle cable, A800-BL-5
\\@ with AN315-3 check nut
Locknut
AN363-1032
Washers, flat K@
AN960-10 (5 pcs) -——Bolt, AN3-11A
Washer, flat
AN970-3

Page 26.32)] REV 2/04-30-2008

Chapter 26
A'I'I’D"n® E S Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N
Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Installing the Mixture Control Cable and Bracket Figure 26.3.D.3 Mixture control cable and bracket

Steps...
1. Mount the nut H8HAO3+ 103-0026 to the stud on the oil

filter base casting. Torque to 9 ft. 1bs. w Bolt
. . . o]
Tip: Use Loctite 242 (blue) to install the nut. w Stud on oil filter base AN3-10A (1 pc)

2. The inboard end of the 565-02 bracket will fit to the Washer, flat
contour of the engine casting. This keeps the bracket Washer, flat Areawasher  AN960-10 (1 pc)
firmly in place. AN960-10, supplied with engine AN970-3 (1 pc)
3. Assemble the mixture control cable (A750-RD-5) and HFC rod end
’ Nut, 103-0026 HEC-3AU (1 pc)

clamp it to the bracket temporarily.

4. Work the mixture cable from lean to rich and adjust it as
necessary to get the proper travel.

5. Now adjust the bearing rod end and tighten the check nut

94814A034 (1 pc)

Washer, flat
ANS60 (1 pc)

Checknut 2
AN315-3 (1 pc) A& ff( ~ /
Mixture am____ gy {

supplied by Contlnental

Washer

as necessary. Locknut

Tip: It is very important that the mixture control cable bracket AN363-1032 (2 pc
stays put. You don’t want it to come loose at any time for any

reason.

Review this photo for a side view of the mixture control Washer. flat
' > Washer, flat Washer - ﬂat
bracket mounted to the stud. AN960-10 (2 pes) ANS70-6 (1 pc) AN9BO-10L (1p0)
. ) . ) Mixture control cable Locknut
Rev1ew this photo of an installed mixture control bracket. bracket, 565-02 AN363-1032 (1 pc)
Spacer Washer, lock 106-0016
SP565 (1pc) @ I 9115BA14 (1 pe)
Mixture cable 4—50”

ANB-5A (1 pc)

@
Washer, flat /'

AN960-10 (2 pcs)
Clamp %
31-509 (1 pc)

Bolt
AN3-7A (2 pcs)

Chapter 26] Page 26.33] REV 2/04-30-2008
AINAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756

A750-RD-5




Installing the Prop Governor Cable
This cable goes under the baffling.

Steps...

1. Remove the two front left lower engine foot bolts.

2. Install the prop cable bracket (PG564) all the way aft,
mounted on the two bolts.

3. Torque the foot bolts to 20 ft.-1bs.

4. Assemble the prop governor cable and clamp it to the
prop cable bracket using the cable clamp (31509).

Tip: It is typical to shorten the cable by 1/4” by adjusting
from stop-to-stop using a threaded cable or an adjustable
bracket with slotted holes.

Review this photo of the prop governor cable installation.

Figure 26.3.D.4 Prop governor cable

Prop cable bracket

PG564
Prop cable
Locknut A750-BU-5
AN363-1032™
&

Washer, flat (f\
AN970-3 > M

Bearing rod end
HFC-3

Washer, flat
ANSB0-10 (3 pcs)

Bolt
AN3-4A (2 pcs)

Nut
AN363-1032 (2 pcs)

< Prop governor arm on governor
D20309-39

Faacur ES

Chapter 26 Page 26.34‘ REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



26.3.E Connecting the Manifold Pressure

The manifold pressure is picked up on the left side of the
engine, just aft of the throttle arm. The final installation of the
manifold pressure depends on which type of gauge you
select.

Figure 26.3.E.1 Connecting the manifold pressure

Steps...
1. Install a C5405x4x4 to the manifold pressure pickup.

This is a 45° flair fitting. Fuel distributor
2. Attach a 1/4" (6 mm) flex line to the fitting installed in |
the previous step. /
From this point the line can be routed one of two ways:
It is routed aft to an electronic sender, R
‘ N
Intake manifold

* Itis routed through the aft baffling to a sender behind the
pressure cowl area or through the firewall to the gauge.

If the second approach is selected, a firewall bulkhead fitting Fitting

(AN832-4D) needs to be used. Generally Fireshield is not \ MS27404-4D
used on this line. Typically the line is then routed through the Manifold pressure pickup

rear left vertical panel baffle piece using a MS35489-13 [ ,

grommet. C5405X4X4 @

If you are using the VMS 1000 system, secure it using the A
AN3-4A bolts, AN936-A10, and the AN960-10 washers
provided in the hose kit.

Make sure the hose is well secured to protect it from chaffing Fitting
or rubbing. MS27404-4D
Review this photo of the manifold pressure pickup. Hose, 193-4

Chapter 26 Page 26.35 ‘ REV 0/04-04-2005
AP AaAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N
\ £ %7 @7 /AN

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




26.3.F Completing the Fuel System

The fuel system has already been installed up to and through
the firewall with the bulkhead fitting. A gascolator is attached
forward of this fitting as a last catch for large particulates and
water. This section covers the installation of the fuel supply
and return lines as well as drain lines.

Using Fireshield

All fuel supply lines must be wrapped in fireshield. This not
only protects against fire, but it also helps insulate and keep
the fuel temperatures lower. The fireshield must be sealed at
each end using a hose clamp or safety wire.

Installing the Gascolator

This Lancair gascolator (GAS-500F-BYP) is a high pressure
type compatible with the fuel system. The gascolator has a
built-in filter and all the fittings are included with the kit. The
blast tube is in the hose kit.

Tip: Refer to the blueprint A-504 supplied with the gascolator
for specific part numbers.

Steps...

1. Cuta?2” (50 mm) dia. hole in the firewall’s aft laminate
and core at the location shown in Figure 26.2.0.1 on
page 26.7.

2. Sand and clean the circular cutout area and the
surrounding laminate in preparation for BID.

3. Form a radius around the exposed core of the circular
cutout with a thick epoxy/micro mixture.

4. Reinforce the area with a 4-BID, overlapping onto the
original aft laminate 1” (25 mm) around the cutout
perimeter.

5. Dirill a 7/8” (21 mm) hole through the firewall, centered
on the coreless area you just made.

6. Install the gascolator bracket, 4876, to the firewall.

Figure 26.3.F.1 Lancair gascolator parts

Fitting, C5205x8 See warning on Gascolator, GAS-500F-BYP
next page.

Gascolator shroud
4875

Gascolator bracket
4876

Chapter 26 Page 26.36] REV 2/04-30-2008
AINAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N
\ £ %7 @7 /AN

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




7.

10.

Install the gascolator assembly to the bracket using the
C5205x8 fitting.

WARNING: When a 90 or 45 degree fitting is used, ping
or use loctite on the fittings after they are in the correct
orientation. This will prevent the gascolator from
working lose and potentially sucking air.

Attach the gascolator shroud, 4875.

Thread a bulkhead 2240-6-8S fitting into the gascolator

from the aft side of the firewall, through the hole you
drilled.

This sandwiches the firewall between the gascolator and
the fitting.

Thread an AN816-6D fitting into the 3200x8x6 adapter
fitting.

Now you are ready to connect the gascolator to the electric
fuel pump that you installed in Chapter 14 Fuel System in
14.3.C Installing the Electric Fuel Pump on page 14.8.

Connecting the Gascolator
The following connections need to be made:

In connection — from the fuel pump to the gascolator
Out connection — from the gascolator to the fuel pump
Top connection — from the gascolator to the baffling port

Steps...

L.

Connect the flexible hose coming from the fuel pump to
the gascolator by connecting it to the gascolator fitting on
the aft side of the firewall.

Attach a straight or 90° fitting to exit the gascolator.

While we've had no problems with an aluminum AN822-
6D fitting, it is common practice to use steel fittings
which connect between stationary and moving engine
parts. In this situation an AN822-6 fitting is used.

Install SCAT tubing at each end. Use the tubing included
in the hose kit.

Install the inlet flange.

Tip: Refer to the blueprint A-504 supplied with the
gascolator.

Figure 26.3.F.2 Gascolator installed on the forward side of the firewall

Hose & Tube clamp

145-0003
(11/16” - 1 1/4”)

Fitting, C5205x8 is
underneath theé
fireshield

Gascolator shroud
4875

C5205x8 fitting

Firewall

Chapter 26] Page 2637] REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Installing the Fuel Lines

Remember, after all the fuel supply lines are installed they
must be wrapped in fireshield.

Steps...

L.

2.

Verify that all the appropriate baffling flanges have been
installed as described in Figure 26.3.C.22.

Install the following grommets in the rear baffling.
Grommet MS35489-13 — for the manifold pressure, see
Figure 26.3.E.1.

Grommet MS35489-21 — for the fuel pressure line.
Secure the fuel supply line, 1/2” (12 mm) hose 517, to the
engine intake.

WARNING: All fuel supply lines are now 1/2” (12 mm)
hose. In older versions of the kits and the manuals they
were 3/8” (9 mm) hose.

On the other end of the same fuel supply line install a fuel
flow transducer using fittings C5205X4X4. The fuel flow
transducer requires two of these fittings, one on each side
of the transducer.

The fuel flow transducer must be installed following the
manufacturer’s recommendations.

Install another fuel supply line (5§37) from the transducer
to the fuel pump.

Install the last piece of fuel supply line from the fuel
pump to the gascolator.

If you have a gascolator without a filter, the fuel filter
should be installed between the gascolator and the fuel
pump.

Wrap the transducer with fireshield.

Note: The fuel flow transducer will vary depending on
the avionics.

Figure 26.3.F.3 Fuel line layout

Fuel pressure line.
Screws on to engine fitting.

Fuel supply line, 1/2" (12 mm)
hose 537

Secure with:

* MS21919-DG12 clamp

* MS21919-DG32 clamp

Engine air intake

Fuel distributor:

\ ermeeee . Grommet
\ i i MS35489-21
Fuel flow transducer, - e Fuel pressure line-to-firewal
use fittings: Use fittings:
on engine + C5205x4x4 (2 pCS)/’ + AN822-4
- * AN910-1
Fuel distributor drain line, #4
hose 193-4
Secure with: Starter
+ MS21919-DG32 clamp & Fuel pum
*+ MS21919-DG10 clamp ﬂ&
«/ .
Gasculator

Grommet
MS35489-13

Oil cooler Oil filter Fuel return line, #4 hose 532

Fuel supply line, 1/2" (12 mm) hose 537

Fuel drain line to run overboard
#4 hose 193-4

Chapter 26‘ Page 26.38 REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N
Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756

Faacur ES




8.

10.

Secure a fuel pressure line, 510, to the engine intake
fitting. Thread the other end of the line through the
baffling grommet MS35489-21.

Note: For metered fuel pressure use a 9-420026 fitting.
Connect a fuel return line, 1/4” hose 532, to the fuel
pump.

This line will connect to the fuel return bulkhead fitting
on the firewall that was installed in Chapter 14 Fuel
System.

Install the following drain lines using 1/4” hose 193-4
and run the lines overboard.

» fuel distributor
* fuel pump drain lines-everbeard—Hse193-4-hose:

Figure 26.3.F.4 Fuel supply and fuel pressure lines

Fuel transducer
wrapped in fireshield.

Fuel supply line,
1/2” hose 517

Fuel pressure line;
hose 510

Engine intake.
Attach fuel supply
and fuel return
lines.

Chapter 26 Page 26.39‘ REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Assembling the Cylinder Drain Lines

The cylinder drain lines simply provide an escape for excess
fuel that accumulates during both priming and after shut
down. The fuel is allowed to drain out of the cylinders
through these lines and drip out of the sniffle valve or drain
which is located on the right side of the lower part of the cowl
flange. The HK822-4D 90° fitting has a 0.05" restriction. The
lines coming out of each the cylinder down to the union on
each side are pre-installed.

Steps...
1. Install the FU1 brass block in the cowl flange.
2. Sand it thoroughly and install with Hysol or epoxy/flox.

Form a smooth transition from the flange to the brass
block using a Hysol/flox mix.

3. Then secure with 2-BID. The block is pipe threaded so be
sure to install it in the correct orientation.

4. Dirill a hole in the flange and the lower cowl at the
location of the hole.

5. [Install the cylinder drain lines as shown in Figure
26.3.F.5 at the right.

It is not considered necessary to wrap the overflow lines with
fireshield. However sufficient clearance must be allowed
between the exhaust and the lines.

Review this photo of the cylinder drain lines.

Figure 26.3.F.5 Cylinder drain line layout

Prebuilt #514

—,
=

\
P .@‘

Engine drain lines N
left side Ty

Engine drain lines
right side

%y

,

N

"
s‘%“'\

Prebuilt #515

Clamp
MS21919-WDG8

Connect to drain line

support baffling bracket
P 3568-042

%iv’é}%ﬁ’ﬁy ES

Chapter 26 Page 26.40)] REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Assembling the Distributor Drain Lines

In this section you will install a drain line on the fuel
distributor that is run overboard.

Figure 26.3.F.6 Distributor drain line layout

Steps...
1. Install the fuel distributor drain line on the engine’s pre-
installed 45° fitting.
The drain is the lower left port in the distributor. See the B
following detail view of the connection. Fuel supply and fuel Q |
pressure will attach to

Detail view of the drain line connection

Fuel distributor—»

this location. o a g

| 1
Sl P
Connect 193-4 drain line— _a { @
2. [Install a grommet where the drain line hose will go Fuel distributor ) O = Connect 193-4 drain line here
through the baffling.

3. Run the line down and through the rear left panel baffling
piece (3568-010).

Review this photo of the fuel distributor.

Chapter 26 Page 26.41‘ REV 0/04-04-2005
AP AaAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N
\ £ %7 @7 /AN

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Drain Line Exits continued...

4. Run the line onto one of the drain line exits on the
firewall as shown in Figure 26.3.F.7 to the right. Drain lines
Tip: The drain exits through one of the 1/4” (6 mm) tubes
in the center of the firewall. Refer to the firewall
blueprint, A3586.

5. Secure each end with 145-0000 532H<14 clamps.

6. Fabricate and install the overboard line cowl attachments.
These lines must be routed overboard. A relatively easy
method is illustrated in Figure 26.3.F.7.

You can use the AN840-4D fittings shown or simply
bond pieces of scrap 1/4" (6 mm) aluminum to the
phenolic.

Figure 26.3.F.7 Drain line exits

Drain lines————p»=

Rivets, AN426AD3-8
(soft rivets can

also be used

1/4" Phenonc—%@;’_ﬁi\\j ANNNTE-_- @T@

5
FHIFEHE KX EEER Tt NAXEH

Nose gea& /\

Aluminum tubing, 1/4"

Chapter 26 Page 26.42‘ REV 2/04-30-2008
AP AaAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N
\ £ %7 @7 /AN

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756

<¢—Clamps, 145-0000




26.3.G Engine Oil Systems

The oil system addresses several areas and gauge line
installations. An air/oil separator is not required on the
Continental IO-550N engines. There are no ports for
returning the oil to the engine.

All oil lines must have fireshield covering.

Installing the Oil Pressure Transducer

Steps...

1. Secure the oil pressure transducer to the firewall using
the & clamp supplied with the transducer (MS21919-
DG22) with a bolt (AN3-7A), washer (AN960-10) and a
nut (AN363-1032A).

The clamp is usually supplied with the transducer.

2. Install the line to the transducer using a C5255x4 fitting
on the #4 hose.

3. [Install the oil pressure line to the oil pressure port using a
HKS822-4 fitting.

Oil Temperature Sensor

The oil temperature pickup is located at the bottom of the oil
cooler. It is designed to accept a common brass type screw in
thermocouple.

Figure 26.3.G.1 Oil pressure and oil temperature sensors

Oil cooler

7%

D LT

Al
2

J )
- WP TR ®

\
gl
/\,:‘ ]

/ " >
\ N\

Oil temperature /
D

Oil pressure ports.
There are two ports available
1/4" pipe and 3/8" pipe.

QOil filter

W

HK822-4 fitting with .05" restriction

Oil pressure transducer

Clamp

%/(/
MS21919-DG22
Washer -1
AN9BO-10 K/@Y (L] Bot, AN3-7A

Nut L\
AN363-1032A

-@)

L)

Fitting C5255x4

Oil pressure line - 16"
124F001-4CR0160
#4 hose 539 >

Faacur ES

Chapter 26 Page 26.43] REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Oil Breather Line

The primary purpose of the oil breather line is to vent the
crank case to the ambient pressure. Fumes will escape
through the breather line and any oil particles will burn off on
the engine exhaust. Note that negative -G maneuvers can
cause large amounts of oil to expel through the breather line.

Steps...
1. Secure the oil breather line with a 145-0000 54+6K14
clamp.

2. Install anti-chafe material where the breather line funs
through the left wing baffle.

3. Secure the exit to the firewall such that any oil discharged
the breather line drips onto the exhaust and is burned off.

Figure 26.3.G.2 Oil breather line

@\\
\

\ -

Clamp

145-0000 QNN

5416114 )
Oil breather line

Anti-chafe material T
165-0000

Oil breather line
MIL-H-6000x3/4

‘ Heat muff

Left wing (3568-010) baffle

Oil cooler

Exhaust

Chapter 26 Page 26.44‘ REV 2/04-30-2008
AP AaAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental 10-550N
\ £ %7 @7 /AN

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




26.3.H Installing the Propeller/Spinner

Currently, the Hartzell three-bladed propeller
(PHC-J3YF-1RF/F7693DF) is the only approved prop for the
Continental I0-550N engine.

Figure 26.3.H.1 provides a general overview of the propeller
installation. For specific installation instructions refer to the
manual that accompanied your propeller.

The composite spinner (1054-1), backing plate (1054) and the
hardware is available at no charge. Contact KCI for the
spinner kit and parts.

You can also build a composite spinner. Request the
instructions from Lancair.

Figure 26.3.H.1 Spinner installation

Screws and nylon washers
(supplied with spinner)

\.
-//_/o

)

Hartzell spinner or_

LY

| L

Spacers, washers, locknuts
(4 pcs each)
(supplied with spinner)

o Washers and locknuts (6 pcs)
(supplied with propeller)
Spinner backing plate, 1054

78" diameter 3-bladed aluminum propeller (part of spinner assembly)

PHC-J3YF-1RF/F7693DF

%iv’é}%ﬁ’@ ES

Chapter 26 Page 26.45] REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



26.3.1 Installing the Cowling

Before you start the cowling the propeller and the spinner
backplate must be installed. We suggest that you remove the
spinner and cover the propeller blades to avoid scratching
them.Before you start this section the aircraft should be
leveled for reference. See 6.3.C Setting the Bottom Fuselage
to Level on page 6.6.

Figure 26.3.1.1 Cowling nose strut opening

The cowling aligns in front to the spinner and in the rear to Bottom cowling

the fuselage. You will need to cut out the lower cowl for the b 20008

nose gear clearance hole. \
Steps...

1. Measure and cut an opening in the lower cowling
(2000B)for the nose strut. Cut the opening just large
enough to start fitting the cowling.

o . 3.625" radius
Once the cowling is properly aligned you can gradually
trim the opening to the exact dimensions. \
2. Align the lower cowl using spring clamps to hold it in m
place.

When the engine is running it pulls down a little so we

generally set the cowling 1/8” to 3/16” below the spinner.
Also allow for a 3/16” clearance between the spinner and
the cowling. Trim excess material off the back along the

lower cowl joggle where it overlaps the fuselage joggle. 21.5"
3. Align the upper cowl in a manner similar to the lower

cowl.

Note that at first the cowling may appear to backlock at

the air inlets. If this is a problem grind a little off the 4

lower cowl joggle to eliminate this backlock.

See the instructions on the next page for drilling the holes. > 725" <

Chapter 26 Page 26.46] REV 2/04-30-2008
AINAID° E Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N
\ £ %7 @7 /AN

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




4. Dirill the holes using the following method.

When you drill for the Cleco holes, (these holes are eventually used for the screws) mark all

the holes and then drill only the holes at the fixed locations.
* On the lower cowling (2000B) start at the bottom and work your way up along the side

* On the upper cowling (2000T) first make sure the cowling is well matched in front and
then start drilling in the aft center where it secures to the fuselage.

» Next work your way down the side making sure the cowling is pulled nice and tight.
 Last, drill for the sides.

As you drill each hole keep checking the fit of the rest of the cowling.

Cut the oil access door opening in the upper cowl.

See Figure 26.3.1.4 on page 26.48.

Next cut the oil access door latch area in the door using the dimensions in the following
Figure 26.3.1.3.

Figure 26.3.1.2 Cowling screw pattern

15 screws
across top
MS24694-S5

Top cowling
B 200078

11 screws along/V
each side,
MS24694-S5

2 screws each
side on bottom
MS24694-S5

5 scr:'e\/.\as dM
each side,
MS24694-S5 2 screws
each side
in front
Bottom cowling 11 screws MS24694-S5
P 20008 MS24694-S5

Figure 26.3.1.3 Latch dimensions for the oil access door

— 1.88" — P>
—P> 1.02"

R

1.062" 44" 1--fF---=-—--

| L '
¢ f -22" 4 | D f
J \1 .05 Dia. (4 holes)

<_ -19||
— 1.125" 4—

.031 R. (typ)

I
A
A\

1

1

3

Page 26.47\ REV (/04-30-2008
Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Chapter 26
VMR ES
Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Figure 26.3.1.4 QOil access door in upper cowl

|

l 20" ’

63/8" | g— 18" —J
v

6 3/4"

<

Top cowl
B 2000T J

Cover the door with the 4-BID.

Add a 4-BID ply schedule over the door (once the core is trimmed down to shape) and the
perimeter of the opening on the top cowl. This is to stiffen the area since the force from the
plenum chamber formed underneath is quite high.

Hold the door in position and having release tape on it, lay the 4-BID ply schedule around
the hole perimeter on the top cowl. See Figure 26.3.1.4 for the location in the upper cowl.

10.
I1.

12.

Extend this 4-BID about 1-1/2 inches all around the door hole and extend it at least 1/2"
(12 mm) onto the door to form the joggle.

Trim the cowl core back around the opening.
Trim the joggle in the cowling to 3/8”.

Trim the door so it fits in the joggle.

Install the hinge (MS20001).

The joggle needs to be trimmed away to fit the hinge and you'll need to notch the door to
accept the center portion of the hinge.

Install the latch.

A typical Hartwell latch (H-5000-2) installation is shown. This latch can be either riveted or
bonded into position. If bonding, flox it into position and add 3-BID over it to secure the
edges.

You will need an oil door remote latch kit (802-0001) to complete this installation.

Figure 26.3.1.5 Latch installed in oil access door

Hartwell Latch
H-5000-2

Farcur ES

Chapter 26 Page 26.48] REV (2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




Bodyworking and Seam Finishing the Cowling 2. When the micro is slightly firm but NOT set up, take a 3. Let the micro cure.

You need to use micro to finish the seam between the knife blade, twist it slightly sideways and run it around the 4. Sand the micro smooth, removing the slight mounds.

fuselage and the cowling. _]Oll’lt..ThIS s'hould bea gulck and 's1rnple mrchpg motion. 5. Remove the cowling and complete any final prep to the
Stay in the joggle keeping the knife blade against the seanm.
Steps... cowling edge which has a good edge. Keep the knife

1. With the cowling installed, prep and spread a layer of shghtly tWISted to‘ set the size of the. gap-
micro along the joint between the cowling and the It is okay if the micro mounds up slightly.
fuselage. Spread the micro using the required thickness
but keeping it as thin as possible.

You don’t need to bother laying release tape or anything
else. Simply spread the micro right over the seam.

Detail view of the cowling and fuselage joint Figure 26.3.1.6 Cowling seams

0

Trim off this portion o
the lower cowl! joggle
where it would overlap
the fuselage joggle.

Now you’ve got a great seam!

\ Top cowl
1/8" to 3/16"

Cleco ®
/ 3/16" to 1/4’ — s
o
/ Trim fo fit joggle.
8" reference line ®
9
\ — ——
Bottom cowl
B 2000B

Chapter 26 Page 26.49‘ REV 0/04-04-2005
AP AID° E Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N
\ £ 77 @7/ aN

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




26.3.J Installing the Induction Air Filter
Steps...

1. Install the air induction tube (4867) using an AN5-16A
bolt and two AN960-516 washers.

2. Secure the air induction tube to the engine using the hose
ggl)lpler (4869) and two hose clamps (145-0009 5416k~
Tip: You will need to replace the crankcase bolt with a
longer bolt (ANS5-16).

Use the existing washers.
3. Dirill a 1/2” hole through the left wing baffling.

Place the hole between the fresh air inlet and the oil
cooler door.

4. Install a rubber grommet (MS35489-6) in the hole to
prevent chaffing.

5. Bolt down the cable using one of the baffling brackets
(FM-3568-042).
Use a bolt (AN3-4A), washer (AN960-10) and a nut
(AN363-1032) to secure the bracket.

6. Build the lever arm assembly. Make sure the arm is back
and down as shown in the following picture.

Review this photo of the lever arm.

Use a lever arm (4867-01), a socket-head screw (101-
0060 H25+A153), a washer (AN960-0) and a metal stop
nut (MS21042-06).

7. Cut the spacer (4878) to a length that will prevent an
extended pull of the cable.

8. Thread the spacer on the bearing rod end (HFC-3).
The spacer will prevent damage to the butterfly valve
inside the induction tube.

9. Bolt the rod end to the lever arm induction assembly.
Make sure the lever arm groove is facing up and the bolt

(AN3-7A) is inserted from the bottom up. The lever must
be in alignment with the butterfly valve.

10. Install two washers between the bracket and the engine
case.

Do not overtighten the bolt through the rod end bearing and
arm. If you do, this will lock the open and close movement

of the cable.
11. Test the cable by gently opening and closing.
12. Tighten the case bolt to 15-18 ft. 1bs.

Review this photo of the control cable location.

Figure 26.3.J.1 Induction air filter

RC2600 filter

Case bolt, AN5-16A
Washers, AN960-516

Air induction
tube, 4867

Chapter 26 Page 26.50] REV  (2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



26.3.K Optional Vacuum System

This section describes the installation of a vacuum system
consisting of an artificial horizon and a directional gyro. The
kit we provide for this configuration is listed+ LES-550-VC.

The angled fittings in and out of the vacuum pump are not
standard AN fittings. 90° AN fittings may cause
approximately a 1/2 psi drop per fitting installed.

Installing the Vacuum System Pump

Follow the instructions included with the vacuum pump for
installing the fittings.

L.

2.

Install the 1K8-6-10 fitting on the exhaust side of the
pump.

Mount the vacuum pump on the right mounting pad of
the engine.

The vacuum pump is normally oriented so the ports are
on the top of the pump. It may also be mounted at 90°.

Install the vacuum pump regulator on the firewall.

The vacuum pump regulator installs easiest on the
firewall. Refer to the firewall layout blueprint, A3586

Mount the air filter aft of the firewall. The firewall brace
is a good location.

Install the hoses, clamps, and fittings as shown in Figure
26.3.K.1.

193-4 — Hose low pressure 1/4” 1.D

193-6 — Hose low pressure 3/8” .D

193-10 — Hose low pressure 5/8” 1.D

145-0001 532H<1+6 — Clamps for hose 1/2” O.D.
145-0000 54+6k+4 — Clamps for hose 1 O.D.
ANB840-4D — Hose nipple fitting 1/4-1/8
AN840-6D — Hose nipple fitting 3/8-1/4

Install the shroud (1058) over the vacuum pump.

Figure 26.3.K.1 Installing the vacuum system pump

Hose clamps\

Vacuum pump filter >
1J7-1 \

\ Vacuum pump regulator
J 2H3-12

]

Dry air pump
216C

>
1K8-6-10
\

Fitting, airborn 90°
1K1-6-10

Fitting, airborn 135°

Artifical horizon

X

Directional gyro
5
s / )
% o %
/ \% T

Suction gauge

& \\ jz’

%iv’é}%ﬁ’ﬁy ES

Chapter 26 Page 26.51‘ REV 2/04-30-2008

Firewall Forward — Continental IO-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



26.3.L Factory Installed Baffling

If you are installing a used engine, make sure you install the center and lower cylinder baffles
listed in the following table. They are critical!

Index  Part Number QTY  Description

50 643352 2 Baffle Assy. Cyl. 1,3 & 4,6
50 643353 2 Baffle Assy. Cyl. 3,5 & 2,4
51 643358 1 Base Baffle Cyl. 2,4

51 643364 3 Base Baffle Cyl. 1,3 & 4,6 & 3,5
52 643359 3 Baffle support

52 646868 1 Baffle support

53 AN3-80A 4 Bolt

54 ANS520-10-7 4 Screw

55 ANO960-10L 4 Washer

56 533210 1 Spring

Refer to the parts catalog for more information.

%iv’c’,}‘.'&“’@ ES

Chapter 26 Page 26.52‘ REV 0/04-04-2005

Firewall Forward — Continental I0-550N

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



Index

A

Adel clamp

modifying for cables 26.20
alternator exhaust

seal 26.26

B

baffling
deck brackets 26.23, 26.24
factory installed 26.12, 26.52
fit 26.13
installing 26.12-26.28
oil cooler 26.13, 26.14-26.19
pieces described 26.12, 26.13
rear vertical panels 26.20-26.22
baffling seal
fit 26.25
installing 26.28
blueprints 26.2

C

cable
Adel clamp modification 26.20
for oil cooler door 26.16
induction air filter 26.50
mixture control 26.33
prop governor 26.34
throttle cable 26.32

clearance
cowling to baffling 26.13
cowling to spinner 26.46
front shroud to engine block 26.25

Continental engine 26.1

control systems 26.31-26.34
control systems 26.31-26.34

engine primary 26.1
cowling

aligning 26.46

finishing 26.49

fit 26.47

installing 26.46-26.49

nose strut 26.46

oil access door 26.47
cylinder

drain lines 26.40

D

deck brackets 26.23, 26.24
distributor

see fuel distributor
drain lines

cylinder 26.40

exits 26.42

fuel distributor 26.41

E

engine 26.1
control systems 26.31-26.34
exhaust 26.10-26.11
hoist 26.8
location of primary control systems 26.31
mount isolators 26.8
mounting 26.8
oil systems 26.43-26.44
propeller 26.45
torque for mounts 26.9

exhaust
drain line clearance 26.40
installing 26.10-26.11

F

fireshield 26.36
flanges
fuel pump 26.29
fuel distributor
drain lines 26.41
fuel lines
draining 26.40
layout 26.38
fuel pump
flange 26.29
SCAT ducting 26.30
shroud installation 26.30
fuel system 26.36-26.42

G

gascolator
flange 26.29
installing 26.36

induction air filter 26.50
instrument panel
cables 26.16

L

lines
manifold pressure 26.35

used 26.12

Index Page 1.1 REV. 2/04-30-2008

Index

Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756



M T

manifold pressure 26.35 throttle cable
mixture control cable installing 26.32
installing 26.33 location 26.32
torque
N engine mounts 26.9
prop governor foot bolts 26.34
nose strut
opening 26.46
p g \V
0 vacuum pump
seal 26.29
oil access door vacuum system 26.51
latch 26.47
location 26.47
oil cooler

baffling 26.14-26.19
cable for door 26.16, 26.20
engine tab location 26.14

oil systems 26.43-26.44
oil breather line 26.44
oil pressure transducer 26.43
oil temperature sensor 26.43

P

propeller 26.45
governor cable 26.34

S

seals 26.29
spinner 26.45
building option 26.45

Index Page 1.2 REV. 2/04-30-2008
rvis2V/-o E S Index
s Lancair International Inc., Represented by Neico Aviation Inc., Copyright 2008 Redmond, OR 97756




	Revision List
	Chapter 26 Firewall Forward - Continental IO-550N
	26.1 Introduction
	26.2 Parts List
	26.3 Construction Procedures
	26.3.A Mounting the Engine
	26.3.B Installing the Engine Exhaust
	26.3.C Installing the Baffling
	Fitting the baffling
	Installing the Oil Cooler Box
	Installing the Oil Cooler Door
	Completing the Oil Cooler Box Installation
	Finishing the Rear Vertical Baffling
	Installing the Right Deck Baffling
	Installing the Left Deck Baffling
	Installing the Front Shroud Baffling
	Installing the Baffling Seal
	Installing Flanges and Grommets on the Right Rear Panel
	Installing the Fuel Pump Shroud

	26.3.D Completing the Engine’s Primary Control Systems
	View of the Engine Control Systems
	Installing the Throttle Cable and Bracket
	Installing the Mixture Control Cable and Bracket
	Installing the Prop Governor Cable

	26.3.E Connecting the Manifold Pressure
	26.3.F Completing the Fuel System
	Using Fireshield
	Installing the Gascolator
	Connecting the Gascolator
	Installing the Fuel Lines
	Assembling the Cylinder Drain Lines
	Assembling the Distributor Drain Lines

	26.3.G Engine Oil Systems
	Installing the Oil Pressure Transducer
	Oil Temperature Sensor
	Oil Breather Line

	26.3.H Installing the Propeller/Spinner
	26.3.I Installing the Cowling
	Bodyworking and Seam Finishing the Cowling

	26.3.J Installing the Induction Air Filter
	26.3.K Optional Vacuum System
	Installing the Vacuum System Pump

	26.3.L Factory Installed Baffling


	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


